

**IN THE COURT OF JUDGE, COMMERCIAL COURT
(DISTRICT JUDGE CADRE), COIMBATORE**

Present: **Thiru. K.Hariharan, M.L.,**
Judge,
Commercial Court (District Judge Cadre),
Coimbatore

Wednesday, the 4th Day of March 2026

I.A. No.2 of 2026
in
C.O.S. No.40 of 2025
(CNR No.TNCB22-000087-2025)

M/s. SM Traders,
Represented by its Proprietor Mr.S.Muniappan Petitioner / Plaintiff

// Vs //

1. **M/s. Garuda Steels,**
Represented by its Partner M.Ramesh
2. Mr. M.Ramesh,
Partner of M/s. Garuda Steels
3. Mrs. R.Dhanalakshmi,
Partner of M/s. Garuda Steels ... Respondents / Defendants

This petition came up for final hearing before me on 02.03.2026 in the presence of Thiru. M.S.Balaji Sridhar, Advocate for petitioner / plaintiff and the defendants called absent and set exparte in the suit proceedings and upon perusing the materials available in the case records and having stood over for consideration till this date, this Court passes the following:-

ORDER

The petitioner / plaintiff has filed this petition seeking to permit petitioner to file petition mentioned additional documents and to mark the same on the side of the petitioner under Order XI Rule 1(5) of Commercial Courts Act.

2. It is the submission of the petitioner/plaintiff that the petitioner / plaintiff has filed the suit for the relief of recovery of money against the respondents / defendants and submit that the petitioner has filed the entire invoices mentioned in the ledger account entered with the defendants, along with this petition. Hence the petitioner / plaintiff has come up with this petition seeking permission to file and mark the said copy of invoices in the suit.

3. The respondents / defendant has remained exparte in the suit proceedings all along.

4. Point for consideration:-

Whether the petition could be allowed?

Point:-

5. Heard the counsel on the petitioner / plaintiff side and perused the records. The main suit has been filed by the plaintiff for the relief of recovery of amount with interest against the respondents / defendants. The petition mentioned documents are the copy of invoices showing the transactions between the plaintiff and the defendants. Hence for just adjudication of suit and to part with substantial justice, this Court would consider appropriate to allow this petition.

6. In the result the petition is allowed. No costs.

Dictated to the Steno-Typist, directly computerized by him, Corrected and Pronounced by me, on the **4th Day of March 2026.**

Judge,
Commercial Court,
(District Judge Cadre)
Coimbatore

List of Witnesses examined on both sides:- Nil

List of documents marked on both sides:- Nil

Judge,
Commercial Court,
(District Judge Cadre)
Coimbatore