

**IN THE COURT OF JUDGE, COMMERCIAL COURT  
(DISTRICT JUDGE CADRE), COIMBATORE**

**Present:** **Thiru. K.Hariharan, M.L.,**  
Judge,  
Commercial Court (District Judge Cadre),  
Coimbatore

**Wednesday, the 4th Day of March 2026**

**I.A. No.3 of 2026**  
**&**  
**I.A.No.4 of 2026**  
**in**  
**C.O.S. No.40 of 2025**  
(CNR No.TNCB22-000087-2025)

**M/s. SM Traders,**  
Represented by its Proprietor Mr.S.Muniappan .... Petitioner / Plaintiff

**// Vs //**

1. **M/s. Garuda Steels,**  
Represented by its Partner M.Ramesh
2. Mr. M.Ramesh,  
Partner of M/s. Garuda Steels
3. Mrs. R.Dhanalakshmi,  
Partner of M/s. Garuda Steels ... Respondents / Defendants

The petitions came up for final hearing before me on 02.03.2026 in the presence of Thiru. M.S.Balaji Sridhar, Advocate for petitioner / plaintiff and the defendants called absent and set exparte in the suit proceedings and upon perusing the materials available in the case records and having stood over for consideration till this date, this Court passes the following:-

## COMMON ORDER

1. The petition in I.A.No.3 of 2026 and I.A.No.4 of 2026 are filed to reopen and recall PW.1 to adduce evidence for marking of the documents. Considering that the I.A.No.2/2026 is allowed, I.A.No.3 and 4 of 2026 are consequential in the nature and hence this Court would consider to allow the petitions.

2. **In the result the petitions are allowed. No costs.**

Dictated to the Steno-Typist, directly computerized by him, Corrected and Pronounced by me, on the **4th Day of March 2026.**

Judge,  
Commercial Court,  
(District Judge Cadre)  
Coimbatore