

**IN THE COURT OF JUDGE, COMMERCIAL COURT
(DISTRICT JUDGE CADRE), COIMBATORE**

Present: **Thiru. K.Hariharan, M.L.,**
Judge,
Commercial Court (District Judge Cadre),
Coimbatore

Tuesday the 24th Day of March 2026

C.O.S. No.40 of 2025
(CNR No.TNCB22-000087-2025)

M/s. SM Traders, Represented by its Proprietor Mr.S.Muniappan, S/o Subramania Pillai and having registered office at No.81, Athipalayam Road, Kovil Thottam, Opp. CRI Pumps, Chinnavedampatti Post, Coimbatore - 641 049. **.... Plaintiff**

// Vs //

1. M/s. Garuda Steels, Represented by its Partner M.Ramesh, having office at No.309/1A, Kulathupalayampudur, Devanampalayam Post, Kinathukadavu Taluk, Coimbatore - 642 120.

2. Mr. M.Ramesh, Partner of M/s. Garuda Steels, having office at No.309/1A, Kulathupalayampudur, Devanampalayam Post, Kinathukadavu Taluk, Coimbatore - 642 120.

3. Mrs. R.Dhanalakshmi, Partner of M/s. Garuda Steels, having office at No.309/1A, Kulathupalayampudur, Devanampalayam Post, Kinathukadavu Taluk, Coimbatore - 642 120. **... Defendants**

The suit has been filed by the plaintiff seeking to direct the defendants to pay a sum of Rs.53,20,054/- to the plaintiff along with future interest at the rate of 18% per annum on the principal sum of Rs.42,09,451/- from the date of suit till the date of realization and for costs.

Date of the suit : 28.06.2025

[Date of Registration : 23.09.2025]

Cause of action arose on : 29.11.2023, 09.01.2024 and 04.03.2025 all at Coimbatore within the jurisdiction of this Court.

The value of the suit for the purpose of Court Fees and Jurisdiction is **Rs.53,20,054/-** and a Court Fee of **Rs.1,59,602/-** is paid under Section 22 of the Tamil Nadu Court fees and Suits Valuation Act, 1955.

DETAILS OF VALUATION

Relief Sought in prayer	Relief valued	Court Fee paid
The plaintiff value the relief in para No. 11 (i)	Rs.42,09,451/-	Rs.1,59,602/-
[interest calculated for the principal amount of Rs.42,09,451/- at the rate of 18% from the date of 10.01.2024 to 27.06.2025	Rs.11,10,603/-	Court Fee paid u/s 22 of TNCF & SV Act,
Total Value of the Suit	Rs.53,20,054/-	Rs.1,59,602/-

This suit came up for final hearing before me on 16.03.2026 in the presence of Thiru. M.S.Balaji Sridhar, Advocate for plaintiff and the defendants called absent and **set exparte** and upon perusing the materials available in the case records and having stood over for consideration till this date, this Court **doth order** and **Decree** as follows:-

- (1) that the suit be and the same is hereby **decreed** along with Costs;

(2) that the plaintiff be and is hereby entitled for the relief of recovery of sum of **Rs.53,20,054/-** (Rupees Fifty Three Lakhs Twenty Thousand and Fifty Four only) from the defendants along with interest at the rate of **18% per annum** for the principal sum of **Rs.42,09,451/-** from the date of suit till the date of realization;

(3) that the defendants do pay a sum of **Rs.1,59,612/-** (Rupees One Lakh Fifty Nine Thousand Six Hundred and Twelve only) to the plaintiff being the cost of the suit, noted below

MEMO OF COST

Cost on	Plaintiff side *	Defendants side
Stamp on the plaint	159,602.00	-
Stamp on the Vakalath	10.00	-
Stamp on process	-	-
Suit pre/reply notice charges	- Cost list is not filed -	- Cost list is not filed -
Adv. Fee	-	-
Total (Rs.)	159,612.00	

*** Cost Instituted**

Given under my hand and the Seal of this Court this the 24th day of March 2026.

sd / Tr. K.Hariharan, M.L.,
Judge,
Commercial Court,
(District Judge Cadre)
Coimbatore